Type MKP-X2  Series Approval Sheet--MKP-X2 系列承认书
1 / 13
1 product brief introduction 产品简介
1.1 part No . 代码：MKP
1.2 Construction and main materials of products 产品结构和主要材料
MKP series are winded with metallized polypropylene film dielectric, non-inductive construction, CP wire and
encapsulated in plastic case with flame retardant epoxy resin sealed. They have excellent features of self-healing and
good flame retardant according to UL94V-0.

Type MKP-X2  Series Approval Sheet--MKP-X2 系列承认书
3 /
2 Part number system
MKP 334 K 310 A 15 M 35 0  (60S***）
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12
1 Product Categories产品类别代码：
MKP:X2 Metallized polypropylene film capacitor MKP-X2金属化聚丙烯膜抗干扰电容器
2 Capacitance Code电容量代码:
The first 2 digits indicate significant figures,and the third digit specifies the number of zero to follow.
前两位数为电容的实际数字,最后一位为倍乘数。
0=×1      1=×10      2=×100
3=×1000   4=×10000   9=×0.1
This gives the capacitance in picofarad.电容量值单位为皮法（pF）。
102 =10×102pF=1,000pF =1.0nF = 0.001μF      105 =10*105 pF= 1,000,000pF=1000nF = 1μF
3 Capacitance Tolerance电容量允许偏差:
J=±5%   K=±10%
4 Rated Voltage额定电压:
310=310V
300=300V
5 Voltage Type电压类别:
 A=alternative voltage交流电压
6 Lead Space引线间距(mm):
07=7.5    10=10.0    15=15.0     22=22.5   27=27.5
7 Lead Style线型形状:  L:直线   M:直线短脚
8 Lead Length引线长度(mm):
35=3.5±0.5   40=4.0±0.5    50=5.0±0.5   80=8.0±1.0    10=10.0±1.0    20=18.0Min
9 RoHS Symbol环保标识:
0：Environmentally friendly products (in compliance with RoHS, Reach, and do not contain PAH or phthalates).
环保产品（符合RoHS、Reach、不含多环芳烃、不含邻苯二甲酸盐）
1：Non environmentally friendly 非环保
2：In addition to being compliant with the aforementioned environmentally friendly criteria “0”, it should also show
that the amount of halogens contained in the product meets the criteria.
除符合上述“0”代表的环保要求外，还表示该产品含卤素量符合规定要求。
10～12Management Code内部管理码
产品代码
13
Type MKP-X2  Series Approval Sheet--MKP-X2 系列承认书
4 /
3 Dimension sheet规格尺寸：
(The table lists only 310V~ rated voltage series, 300V~ series shares all the features except the
rated voltage)
（本表仅列明额定电压 310V~系列规格，300V~系列额定电压规格仅额定电压值不同）
3.1 NormalSpecification form规格表
MANUFACTURER P/N
产品代码
CAP
容量
(μF)
Dimension 尺寸(mm)
P
间距
W
宽
H
高
T
厚
Φd
线径
MKP472K310A07L---(12) 0.0047
7.5
10 9 4 0.6
MKP562K310A07L---(12) 0.0056 10 9 4 0.6
MKP682K310A07L---(12) 0.0068 10 10 5 0.6
MKP822K310A07L---(10) 0.0082 10 10 5 0.6
MKP103K310A07L---(80) 0.01 10 9 4 0.6
MKP223K310A07L---(80) 0.022 10 9 4 0.6
MKP333K310A07L---(60) 0.033 10 11 5 0.6
MKP473K310A07L---(60) 0.047 10 11 5 0.6
MKP563K310A07L---(60) 0.056 10 12 6 0.6
MKP683K310A07L---(60) 0.068 10 12 6 0.6
MKP472K310A10L---(12) 0.0047
10
13 9 4 0.6
MKP562K310A10L---(12) 0.0056 13 9 4 0.6
MKP682K310A10L---(12) 0.0068 13 9 4 0.6
MKP103K310A10L---(10) 0.01 13 9 4 0.6
MKP153K310A10L---(80) 0.015 13 9 4 0.6
MKP183K310A10L---(80) 0.018 13 9 4 0.6
MKP223K310A10L---(80) 0.022 13 9 4 0.6
MKP273K310A10L---(80) 0.027 13 9 4 0.6
MKP333K310A10L---(80) 0.033 13 11 5 0.6
MKP473K310A10L---(60S) 0.047 13 9 4 0.6
MKP473K310A10L---(60) 0.047 13 11 5 0.6
MKP563K310A10L---(60) 0.056 13 11 5 0.6
MKP683K310A10L---(60) 0.068 13 12 6 0.6
MKP823K310A10L---(60) 0.082 13 12 6 0.6
MKP104K310A10L---(60) 0.1 13 12 6 0.6
MKP154K310A10L---(60) 0.15 13 14 8 0.6
MKP103K310A15L---(12) 0.01
15
18 11 5 0.8
MKP473K310A15L---(80) 0.047 18 11 5 0.8
MKP563K310A15L---(70) 0.056 18 11 5 0.8
MKP683K310A15L---(70) 0.068 18 11 5 0.8
MKP823K310A15L---(60) 0.082 18 11 5 0.8
MKP104K310A15L---(60S) 0.1 18 11 5 0.8
MKP154K310A15L---(60) 0.15 18 12 6 0.8
MKP224K310A15L---(60S) 0.22 18 13.5 6 0.8
MKP224K310A15L---(60) 0.22 18 13.5 7.5 0.8
MKP334K310A15L---(60S) 0.33 18 14.5 8.5 0.8
MKP334K310A15L---(60) 0.33 18 16 10 0.8
MKP394K310A15L---(60) 0.39 18 16 10 0.8
MKP474K310A15L---(60) 0.47 18 16 10 0.8
MKP564K310A15L---(60) 0.56 18 18.5 11.1 0.8
MKP684K310A15L---(60) 0.68 18 18.5 11.1 0.8
MKP224K310A22L---(60) 0.22
22.5
26.5 15 6 0.8
MKP334K310A22L---(60) 0.33 26.4 16.5 7 0.8
MKP474K310A22L---(60) 0.47 26.4 16.5 7 0.8
MKP564K310A22L---(60) 0.56 26.5 17 8.5 0.8
MKP684K310A22L---(60) 0.68 26.5 17 8.5 0.8
13
Type MKP-X2  Series Approval Sheet--MKP-X2 系列承认书
5 /
MKP824K310A22L---(60) 0.82 26.5 19 10 0.8
MKP105K310A22L---(60) 1.0 26.0 20 11 0.8
MKP155K310A22L---(60) 1.5 26.5 23 13 0.8
MKP474K310A27L---(60) 0.47
27.5
32 18 9 0.8
MKP564K310A27L---(60) 0.56 32 18 9 0.8
MKP684K310A27L---(60) 0.68 32 18 9 0.8
MKP824K310A27L---(60) 0.82 31.5 18 9 0.8
MKP105K310A27L---(60) 1.0 31.5 20 11 0.8
MKP155K310A27L---(60) 1.5 31.5 22 13 0.8
MKP225K310A27L---(60) 2.2 31.0 24.5 15 0.8
3.2 Reduce Size Specification form小型化产品规格表
MANUFACTURER EG P/N
EG 产品代码
CAP
容量
(μF)
Dimension 尺寸(mm)
P
间距
W
宽
H
高
T
厚
Φd
线径
MKP154K310A10L---(48) 0.15
10
13 12 6 0.6
MKP224K310A10L---(48S) 0.22 13 16 6.5 0.6
MKP224K310A10L---(48) 0.22 13 14 8 0.6
MKP224K310A15L---(48) 0.22
15
18 12 6 0.8
MKP334K310A15L---(48) 0.33 18 13.5 7.5 0.8
MKP474K310A15L---(50) 0.47 18 14 10 0.8
MKP474K310A15L---(48) 0.47 18 14.5 8.5 0.8
MKP684K310A15L---(48) 0.68 18 16.5 8.4 0.8
MKP105K310A22L---(48) 1.0
22.5
26.5 19 10 0.8
MKP155K310A22L---(48) 1.5 26.5 21.5 12 0.8
MKP225K310A22L---(48) 2.2 26.5 23 13 0.8
These are customer-made items，please choose discretely.
小型化产品为顾客订制品，建议谨慎选择使用。
In order to satisfy the usage of such capacitor under damp heat environment, two sub classes are designed as below
为满足市场对产品在高温高湿环境下使用这种高严酷度使用需求，将产品设计细分出下两小类：

Marking Item Example
Manufacturer Marking
Type Designation MKP
Sub-Class Code X2
Capacitance,Tolerance 334K
Rated Voltage 310V～
Climatic category 40/105/56/B(C)
Safety Organization
 Approved Marking
VDE
ENEC
UL/CUL
CQC
Korea
13
Type MKP-X2  Series Approval Sheet--MKP-X2 系列承认书
7 /
6 Packing in bulk 包装说明
6.1 (Outside packing box)外包装箱尺寸           front view 主视图            back view 后视图
6.2 (Inner packing box)内包装箱尺寸
6.3 Bag package picture
内袋包装实物图片：
6.4 Bag mark photo 内袋标签图示：
1 PART. NO. 规格代码
2 CUST. P/N 客户料号
3 RATED CAP.ACITY 标称容量
4 RATED VOLTAGE 标称电压
5 QUANTITY 包装数量
6 LOT NO. 生产批号
7 ENVIRONMENT MARK 环保标识
8 TOL.ENCE 容量偏差
9 PACKAGE DATE 包装日期
10 QC SEAL  QC 合格章
Left drawing 左视图 Right drawing 右视图
13
Type MKP-X2  Series Approval Sheet--MKP-X2 系列承认书
8 /
7 Regulation in usage 使用规则
7.1 OPERATING AND STORAGE ENVIRONMENT使用和储存环境
The insulating coating of capacitors does not form a perfect seal; therefore, do not use or store capacitors in a
corrosive atmosphere, especially where chloride gas, sulfide gas, acid, alkali, salt or the likes are present. And
avoid exposure to moisture. Before cleaning, bonding, or molding this product, verify that these processes do not
affect product quality by testing the performance of a cleaned, bonded or molded product in the intended
equipment. Store the capacitors where the temperature and relative humidity do not exceed-10 to 40℃ and 15
to 75%.
Being exposed in air for too long may result in attenuation of leads’ welding performance.
Please use capacitors within 12 months and the date on packaging label should prevail. If overdue, the capacitors
should be confirmed the performance before use.
电容器的绝缘外层不可能完全密封。因此，不要在下列大气环境下使用或者储存电容器：含有腐蚀性气体、
特别是放置有含氯气体、含硫气体的地方；放置有酸、碱、盐等物质的地方。也要尽量避免将电容器暴露在潮
湿的空气中。在清洗、焊接或者成型产品前要确认这些过程不会影响产品的品质，这种确认可以通过使用特定
装备来测试清洗过、焊接过或者成型过的产品。电容器储存温度为-10℃～40℃，相对湿度为 15%～75%。
长时间暴露在空气中会导致产品引线焊接性能衰减。
请在 12 个月内使用电容器(以包装标签日期为准)。如超期，应进行性能确认后再使用。
7.2 VIBRATION AND IMPACT 振动和撞击
Do not expose a capacitor or its leads to excessive shock or vibration during use.
使用时，避免电容器及电容器引线受到过多的撞击或者振动。
7.3 SOLDERING焊接
When soldering this product to a PCB/PWB, do not exceed the solder heat resistance specification of the
capacitor. Subjecting this product to excessive heating could melt the internal junction solder and may result in